and key employees pursuant to outstanding restricted securities units and (4) the impact of the vesting, upon the completion of this offering, of outstanding
performance-based warrants to purchase shares of our common stock held by certain of our FI partners.

Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value represents our pro forma net tangible book value, plus the effect of the sale of 5,400,000 shares of common
stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated unpaid
offering expenses payable by us.

Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 was $50.5 million, or $2.57 per share of common stock. This amount represents
an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.31 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $10.43
per share to investors participating in this offering. We determine dilution per share to investors participating in this offering by subtracting pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the assumed initial public offering price per share paid by investors participating in this
offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 13.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017  $(61.09)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma transactions described above   60.35
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017   (0.74)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributed to new investors purchasing shares from us in

this offering   3.31

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   2.57

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $   10.43

60

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full to purchase an additional 810,000 shares of our common stock in this offering, the pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value of our common stock would increase to $2.95 per share, representing an immediate increase to existing stockholders of $3.69
per share and an immediate dilution of $10.05 per share to investors participating in this offering.

The following table summarizes as of September 30, 2017, on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, the number of shares of our common stock,
the total consideration and the average price per share (1) paid to us by our existing stockholders, including with respect to the issuance of the Management
Conversion Shares and (2) to be paid by investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $13.00 per share.

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Weighted-

Average Price
Per Share   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent

Existing stockholders   14,227,801   72.5%  $226,930,689   76.4%  $ 15.95
New investors   5,400,000   27.5   70,200,000   23.6  $ 13.00

Total   19,627,801   100.0%  $297,130,689   100.0%

The table and calculations above exclude:

 •  2,532,642 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2017, at a weighted-average exercise

price of $18.44 per share;

•  110,153 shares of redeemable convertible preferred stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2017, at a

weighted average exercise price of $12.16 per share, which warrants will become exercisable for shares of common stock upon the completion of
this offering;

 •  600,484 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2017, at a weighted-average exercise

price of $8.11 per share;

 •  644,365 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of performance-based warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2017, with milestones

that will be deemed to be achieved upon completion of this offering and with an exercise price of $23.64 per share;